ARD 8127/99





09-03-1999

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

08-27-1999

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #34

## 

101135725
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

	MARKS ONLY		
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type		
X New	Assignment License		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment		
Document ID #	Effective Date		
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year 02 - 25- 1999		
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name		
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Release of security interest in certain trademarks		
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date		
	Month Day Year		
Name BNY Financial Corporation	[02 - 25-1999]		
Formerly			
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association		
Other			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion New York		
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name TII Industries, Inc.			
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed of	•		
Address (line 1) 1385 Akron Street			
Address (fine 2)			
Address (line 3) Copiague	New York 11726		
City	State/Country Zip Code		
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is		
Corporation Association Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic			
representative should be attached.			
Other	document from Assignment.)		
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware			
	WOII DETANCE		
	OFFICE USE ONLY		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20303. See OMS Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1 Express 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
	epresentative Name	and Address Enter for the first F	taceiving Party only.	
Name [				
Address (line 1)				
Adda.a				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	ent Name and Addre	SS Area Code and Telephone Number	215-994-2183	
Name [	Glenn A. Gunder	sen		
Address (line 1)	DECHERT PRICE &	RHOADS		
Address (line 2)	4000 Bell Atlan	tic Tower		
Address (line 3)	1717 Arch Stree	τ		
Address (line 4)	Philadelphia, P			
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachme	of pages of the attached conveyance onto	ocument # 5	
		s) or Registration Number(s)	X Mark if additional numbers attached	
		r <u>or t</u> he Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER E	OTH numbers for the same property). stration Number(s)	
ITAG	emark Application Num	912,671	1,112,170 1,122,720	
		1,114,427	1,131,674 1,131,675	
		1,111,268	1,155,357 1,267,817	
Number of F	Properties Enter the	total number of properties involved.	# 14	
Fee Amoun	Fee Amou	int for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41	<b>365.00</b>	
Method of Deposit A		nclosed Deposit Account 🗓	_	
(Enter for pa	syment by deposit account or i	if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	<b>#</b> 04-0475	
		•	"	
Ctotoroont =	nd Signature	Authorization to charge additional fee	5: Yes X No	
Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any				
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Jacquelir	ne L. Pearlman	O 0 P 0	August <b>37</b> , 1999	
<del></del>	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed	

FORM PTO-1618C Expres 08/30/99 OMB 0851-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027	IRADEMARKS UNLY			
Conveying Pa Enter Additional Con	Mark If additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year			
Name				
Formerly				
Individual	General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association			
Other				
	State of Incorporation/Organization			
Receiving Par Enter Additional Rec	rty ceiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name _				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Individual	City State/Country Zip Code  Zip Code  Zip Code  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is			
Corporation	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic appointment of a domestic			
-	representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate			
Other	document from the Assignment.)			
Citizenship	/State of incorporation/Organization			
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).				
	mark Application Number(s)   Registration Number(s)			
	1,304,795 1,925,136 2,074,184			
	2,074,236 2,168,443			

#### **SCHEDULE A**

#### U.S. Trademarks

### Registrations:

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
TII (stylized)	912,671	June 8, 1971
TII (stylized)	1,112,170	January 30, 1979
TOTEL FAILSAFE	1,122,720	July 24, 1979
TFS	1,114,427	March 6, 1979
ADVANCEMAN (stylized)	1,131,674	March 11, 1980
PARTYLINE PAK	1,131,675	March 11, 1980
THOR	1,111,268	January 16, 1979
TII (stylized)	1,155,357	May 26, 1981
BIG MAC	1,267,817	February 21, 1984
TII (stylized)	1,304,795	November 13, 1984
TII (stylized)	1,925,136	October 10, 1995
LIGHTRAX	2,074,184	June 24, 1997
AUTO-JACK	2,074,236	June 24, 1997
PRO-TRACTOR	2,168,443	June 23, 1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 001953 FRAME: 0106

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARKS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BNY FINANCIAL CORPORATION, a New York corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Secured Party"), having an office at 1290 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10104, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that the security interest it holds in those certain trademarks, as set forth in Schedule "A" attached hereto and incorporated herewith (the "Released Trademarks"), of TII INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Debtor"), having a place of business at 1385 Akron Street, Copiague, New York 11726, pursuant to a certain Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated April 30, 1998, by Debtor in favor of Secured Party, recorded in the United States Office of Patents and Trademarks at Reel 1735 Frame 0279 (the "Security Agreement"), is released, and all interests in the Released Trademarks, and any property directly related to the Released Trademarks previously assigned to Secured Party under the Security Agreement, are hereby reassigned to Debtor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, nature or description.

Except as expressly set forth herein with respect to the Released Trademarks, nothing contained herein shall release or be deemed to release the security interest in any other Trademarks or Collateral as set forth in the Security Agreement, which Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms as of the date hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Certain Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this 25th day of February, 1999

By: Drus	de Jugerato
Title:	SUP

BNY FINANCIAL CORPORATION

STATE OF NEW YORK )

Output

O

On the 25th day of February, 1999, before me personally came FRANK IMPERATO, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he is a Senior Vice President of BNY FINANCIAL CORPORATION and that said instrument was signed on behalf of such corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act of deed of said corporation.

MTCHELL M. BRAGD NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 4832584

Qualified in New York County Commission Expires Mark 30, 48-7